ACT 113

H.B. NO. 2229

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Supplemental Budget of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to amend Act 303, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989.

## **ACT 113**

SECTION 2. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriations contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1989-1990 to be exceeded by \$2,066,742, or 0.088 per cent, and for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$1,971,836, or 0.077 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriations made in this Act are necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the needs provided for by this Act.

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 4 of Act 303, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989, for the following programs are amended to read:

## PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

		PROGRAM		APF	APPROPRIATIONS					
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID		EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	YI	SCAL EAR 90-91	M O F		
Office of	Hawaiian Affa	nirs								
1.	OHA100 - I	POLICY AND AI	OMINISTRATION	1						
	OPERATING	3	OHA OHA	2.5 468,33 2.5	[	224,48 297,18				
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	309,80		[	224,48 297,18	31 <b>B</b> ]		
2.	OHA101 - A	Administrative Ser	vices	2	-04		2	-0+		
	OPERATING		OHA <u>OHA</u>	3.5 305,91	[	227,59 356,47				
			OHA OHA	305,91	50* 12 <b>B</b>	[	227,59 356,47	92B]		
3.	OHA102 - I	Public Information	1							
	OPERATING	3	ОНА	150,55	00* 58A 00*		152,58	00* 84A 00*		
			OHA	150,5	57 <b>B</b>		152,58	34 <b>B</b>		
4.	OHA103 - I	Human Resources			-04			-04		
	OPERATING		OHA <u>OHA</u>	151,08	50* 36A 50*	[	$\frac{100,74}{72,74}$	<u>45A</u> ′		
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	151,08		[	100,74 72,74			
5.	OHA104 - I	Planning and Rese	arch				_			
	OPERATING	3	ОНА	149,81	)0* 13A )0*		156,30	)0* )0A )0*		
			OHA	149,8			156,29			
6.	OHA105 - 0	Culture								
	OPERATING		ОНА	2.00* 62,591A 2.00*			70,60	00* 06A 00*		

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

ITEM NO.				APPROPRIATIONS					
	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1989-90 F		FISCAL YEAR 1990-91		M O F	
			OHA	62,59	91 <b>B</b>		70,60	06B	
7.	OHA106 - 0	Government and C	Community Affairs	5.5	50*	[		50*]	
	OPERATING	3	OHA <u>OHA</u>	144,087A 5.50*		]	148,74 185,50		
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	144,08		[		50* 48B]	
8.	OHA107 - 1	Land and Natural	Resources						
	OPERATING	3	OHA <u>OHA</u>	309,02	50* 24A 50*	]	319,48 320,02		
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	309,02		[	319,48 320,02	84B]	
9.	OHA108 - 1	Economic Develor	oment		-04			50±	
	OPERATING	3	ОНА	172,80	50* 01 <b>A</b> 50*		180,02	50* 20 <b>A</b> 50*	
			ОНА	172,80	00B 00*		180,02	20B 00*	
			OHA	957,00			957,00		
10.	OHA109 - 1	Education							
				1.5	50*	[		50*] 50*	
	OPERATING		OHA OHA	152,53	89A	[	157,81 180,39	[8A]	
			<u>OHA</u>	1.50*		ĺ	1.:	50*] 50*	
			OHA OHA	152,53	89B	[	157,81 180,39		

SECTION 4. Act 303, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989, is amended as follows:

(1) By amending Section 12 to read as follows:

"SECTION 12. Provided that of the funds appropriated for human resources (OHA 103), the sum of \$75,000 in general funds and \$75,000 in special funds for fiscal year 1989-90 [and \$28,000 in general funds and \$28,000 in special funds for fiscal year 1990-91] shall be expended for the creation of an organization to be known as "Papa Ola Lokahi" to develop a Native Hawaiian (no blood quantum) comprehensive health care master plan for the purpose of efficiently appropriating funds for comprehensive health care."

(2) By amending Section 9 to read as follows:

"SECTION 9. Provided that of the funds appropriated for policy and administration (OHA 100), the sum of \$50,000 in general funds and \$50,000 in special funds for fiscal year 1989-90, and fiscal year 1990-91 shall be expended to establish a Governor's task force for the development of a master plan to coordinate the provision of services by public and private entities to native

## **ACT 113**

Hawaiian<sup>1</sup> and Hawaiian populations for the purpose of efficiently budgeting funds for this purpose."

(3) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 10A. Provided that of the funds appropriated for policy and administration (OHA 100), the sum of \$22,702 in general funds and \$22,703 in special funds for fiscal year 1990-91 shall be expended for intrastate transportation to enable OHA trustees and staff to present the OHA budget to the Hawaiian community before initiating new programs<sup>1</sup>."

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 12, 1990.)

Note

1. So in original.